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प्रेषक़,

      प्रभु एन. सिह,

      सचिव,

      उत्तर प्रदेश शासन । 
सेवा में,
      1- समस्त मण्डलायुक्त,                 2- समस्त जिलाधिकारी, 
        उत्तर प्रदेश ।                          उत्तर प्रदेश ।   
 

 राजस्व अनुभाग-11                             लखनऊ: दिनांक:13/10/2022 
विषय:-  राज्य आपदा मोचक निधि (एस०डी०आर०एफ०)  एवं राष्ट्रीय आपदा मोचक
निधि  (एन०डी०आर०एफ०)  से  सहायता हेतु  गृह मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार द्वारा वर्ष
2022-23 से 2025-26 के  लिये संशोधित मदों (आइटम) की सूची एवं मानकों की
संशोधित दरों के  अनुसार राहत प्रदान किये जाने के  सम्‍बन्‍ध में। 

महोदय,

      उपर्युक्त विषयक अवगत कराना है  कि गृह मंत्रालय,  भारत सरकार,  नई दिल्ली के  पत्र
संख्या 33-03/2020- एन०डी०एम-I दिनाँक 10.10.2022 द्वारा  राज्य आपदा मोचक निधि एवं
राष्ट्रीय आपदा मोचक निधि से सहायता हेतु संशोधित मदों की सूची एवं मानकों की संशोधित
दरें  निर्धारित की गयी है,  जिसे  वित्‍तीय वर्ष  2022-23  से  प्रभावी मानते  हुए आवश्यक
कार्यवाही सुनिश्चित कराये जाने के  निर्देश दिये गये है। 
2.    अतः गृह मंत्रालय,  भारत सरकार,  नई दिल्ली के  पत्र दिनांक 10.10.2022 की छायाप्रति
संलग्न कर प्रेषित करते हुये मुझे यह कहने का निदेश हुआ है कि कृ पया गृह मंत्रालय, भारत
सरकार, नई दिल्ली के  उपरोक्‍त पत्र द्वारा निर्धारित मानक मदो एवं दरों के  सम्बन्ध में दिये
गये निर्देशों के  अनुसार कार्यवाही करने का कष्ट करें। 
 3.    भारत सरकार का उपरोक्त सन्दर्भित पत्र दिनांक  10.10.2022  संलग्नकों सहित निम्‍न
बेवलिंक पर उपलब्‍ध है:-
(1)www.rahat.up.nic

(2)https://ndmindia.mha.gov.in/images/Iitems%20and%20Norms%20of

%20assistance%20from%20SDRF%20and%20NDRF%20dtd%2010%20Oct
%202022.pdf

 संलग्नक-यथोक्त ।
भवदीय,

 
 
 

(प्रभु एन. सिह)
सचिव।
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प्रतिलिपि निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित।
1.     अनुसचिव, राष्ट्रीय आपदा प्रबन्ध प्राधिकरण, भारत सरकार नई दिल्ली।
2.     महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हकदारी) प्रथम, उ 0 प्र 0, इलाहाबाद।
3.     अपर मुख्य सचिव, मा0 मुख्य मंत्री, उ 0 प्र 0 शासन।
4.     समस्त अपर मुख्य सचिव/प्रमुख सचिव/सचिव, उ 0 प्र 0 शासन।
5.   राहत आयुक्‍त, उ 0 प्र 0। 
6.     स्टाफ आफिसर, मुख्य सचिव, उ 0 प्र 0 शासन।
7.   निजी सचिव, उपाध्‍यक्ष, उ 0 प्र 0  राज्य आपदा प्रबन्ध प्राधिकरण,  लखनऊ को मा0
उपाध्‍यक्ष के  अवगतार्थ।
8.   निजी सचिव, कृ षि उत्‍पादन आयुक्‍त, उ 0 प्र 0 शासन।
9.   निदेशक, डी०एम-I, गृह मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार, नई दिल्‍ली।   
10.  निदेशक, एन 0आई 0सी0, लखनऊ।
11. निदेशक, सांख्यिकीय निदेशालय, लखनऊ।
12.  निदेशक, कोषागार निदेशालय, लखनऊ।
13.   अपर मुख्य कार्यपालक अधिकारी, उ 0 प्र 0 राज्य आपदा प्रबन्ध प्राधिकरण, लखनऊ।
14.     वित्त (व्यय नियंत्रण) अनुभाग-5, उ 0 प्र 0 शासन।
15.   वरिष्ठ वित्त एवं लेखाधिकारी, राहत आयुक्त कार्यालय को राहत आयुक्त कार्यालय की
वेबसाइट http://rahat.up.nic.in पर अपलोड कराने हेतु।
16.  राजस्व अनुभाग-10

17.  गार्ड फाइल।
 आज्ञा से,

(प्रभु एन. सिह)
सचिव।
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F.NO.33-03/2020-NDM-I (Vol-ll) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Home Affairs 
(Disaster Management Division)

‘C’ Wing, 3rd Floor, NDCC-II, 
Jai Singh Road, New Delhi. 

Dated, the 10th October, 2022

To

(i) The Chief Secretaries of All States
(ii) The Relief Commissioners/Secretaries (DM) of all States.

Sub: Items and Norms of assistance from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF)
and the National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF) for the period 2022-23 to 
2025-26 - regarding.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to this Ministry’s letter no 33-03/2021-NDM-l dated 
12.01,2022(https://ndmindia. mha.gov. in/images/gallery/Guidelines%20SDRF%20&%20NDR 
F.PDF) and to state that based on the recommendations of the Fifteenth Finance 
Commission (FFC) on financing of disaster risk management and the report of the Expert 
Committee set up by this Ministry, the Government of India has revised the items and norms 
for assistance from SDRF and NDRF. The FFC has recommended three sub-windows of (i) 
Response & Relief; (ii) Recovery & Reconstruction; and (iii) Preparedness & Capacity 
Building, within SDRF and NDRF. Accordingly, the items and norms of expenditure have 
been divided in these 3 sub-windows. The approved list of items and norms for assistance 
from SDRF and NDRF in the wake of notified natural disasters is annexed (English and 
Hindi), which will be effective from the financial year 2022-23.

2. The revised items and norms is also available on the website of Disaster 
Management Division of the Ministry of Home Affairs i.e. www.ndmindia.mha.gov.in.

3. This supersedes Ministry of Home Affairs earlier letters No.32-7/2014-NDM-l dated 
the 8th April, 2015; No. 33-4/2020-NDM-l dated 14.03.2020, 28.03.2020, 14.07.2020, 
23.09.2020, 15.04.2021 & 25.09.2021; No. 33-08/2020-NDM-l dated 27.05.2020; and 
No.04-01/2018-NDM-l dated 01.12.2020, on the subject.

Copy for information and necessary follow up action to:

1. Accountant General of all State Governments.
2. Comptroller & Auditor General, (CAG), New Delhi.
3. Controller & Auditor General, (CAG), New Delhi.
4. Resident Commissioners of State Governments

Enel: As above
(Pawan Kumar) 
Director (DM-I) 
Tel: 23438123

E-mail: mk.pawan65@qov.in

....21-
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2 -

Distribution:

1. Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure [Addl. Secretary (FCD)], North Block, New 
Delhi.

2. Ministry of Agriculture, Joint Secretary (DM), Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
3. Member Secretary, National Disaster Management Authority, NDMA Bhawan, Safdurjung 

Bhawan, New Delhi.
4. All concerned Central Ministries/Departments/Organizations.
5. PMO/Cabinet Secretariat.
6. PS to HM/PS to MOS(N)
7. Sr. PPS to Home Secretary/Addl. Secretary (DM & FFR)/Joint Secretary (DM

(P
Director (DM-I) 
Tel: 23438123

E-mail: mk.pawan65@qov.in
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4

266



Annexure

REVISED LIST OF ITEMS AND NORMS OF ASSISTANCE FROM STATE 
DISASTER RESPONSE FUND (SDRF) AND NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE 
FUND (NDRF)

(Period 2022-23 to 2025-26, MHA Letter No. 33-03/2020-NDM-l Dated 10.10.2022)

S.No. Items Norms of Assistance

A Response & Relief [40% of State Disaster Risk Management 
Fund (SDRMF) i.e. equal to 50% of SDRF allocation for the 
year]

1 Gratuitous Relief
a) Ex-Gratia payment to families of 

deceased persons.
Rs. 4.00 lakh per deceased person, including 
those involved in the relief operations or 
associated in preparedness activities, subject to 
the certification regarding cause of death from 
the appropriate authority.

b) Ex-Gratia payment for loss of a 
limb or eye(s).

Rs. 74,000/- per person, when the disability is 
between 40% and 60%.

Rs. 2.50 lakh per person, when the disability is 
more than 60%.

Subject to certification by a doctor from a 
hospital or dispensary of Government, regarding 
the extent and cause of disability.

c) Grievous injury requiring 
hospitalization

Rs. 16,000/- per person requiring hospitalization 
for more than a week.

Rs. 5400/- per person requiring hospitalization 
for less than a week.

Note: Injured persons getting treatment under 
the ‘Ayushman Bharat’ Yojna, will not be eligible 
for relief under this item.

d) Clothing and utensils/ house­
hold goods for families, whose 
houses have been washed 
away/ fully damaged/severely 
inundated for more than two 
days due to a natural calamity.

Rs. 2,500/- per family, for the loss of clothing.

Rs.2,500/- per family, for loss of utensils/ 
household goods.

e) Gratuitous relief for families 
whose livelihood is seriously 
affected.

Gratuitous Relief (GR) for families, whose 
livelihood is seriously affected will be provided 
to two adults members of the affected family as 
per actual rate of MNREGA per day or average 
rate of all States/UTs per day, whichever is 
lower. For this purpose, notification issued by 
Ministry of Rural Development from time to 
time, is to be referred for calculating average 

| rate. The relief amount should be disbursed

l
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through DBT/cash(ln case of exigency of the 
situation only) or the State Government may 
provide this relief in kind.

State Govt, will certify that identified 
beneficiaries are not housed in relief camps, 
during the period GR is provided. Further, the 
State Government will provide the basis and 
process for arriving at such beneficiaries, 
district-wise.

Period for providing gratuitous relief will be as 
per the assessment of the State Executive 
Committee (SEC) and the Central Team (in 
case of NDRF). The default period of assistance 
will be upto 30 days, which may be extended 
upto 60 days in the first instance, if required, 
and subsequently upto 90 days in case of 
drought/ pest attack. Depending on the ground 
situation, the SEC can extend the time period 
beyond the prescribed limit. Provided that 
expenditure on this account, in no case, should 
exceed 25% of SDRF allocation under this 
window (Response & Relief) for the year.

Further, to ensure transparency, the list of 
persons to whom Gratuitous Relief is provided, 
should be uploaded on the website of the State 
Government. The State Government shall notify 
the basis and proof for the identification of 
beneficiaries in a transparent manner.

2. Search & Rescue Operations

•

(a) Cost of search and rescue 
measures/ evacuation of people 
affected/ likely to be affected.

As per the actual cost incurred, assessed by 
SEC and recommended by the Central Team (in 
case of NDRF).

By the time the Central Team visits the affected 
area, these activities may be already over. 
Therefore, the SEC and the Central Team can 
recommend actual/ near-actual costs.

(b) Hiring of boats and other 
essential equipments for 
carrying immediate relief and 
saving lives.

As per the actual cost incurred, assessed by 
SEC and recommended by the Central Team (in 
case of NDRF).

The quantum of assistance will be limited to the 
actual expenditure incurred on hiring boats and 
other essential equipment required for rescuing 
stranded people and thereby saving human 
lives during a notified natural calamity.

3 Relief Measures
(a) Provision for temporary

accommodation, food, clothing, 
medical care, Gen-set etc. for

As per actual cost incurred, and assessed by 
SEC and recommended by the Central Team (in 
case of NDRF), for a period upto 30 days. The

H v
2
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people affected/ evacuated and 
sheltered in relief camps.

SEC would need to specify the number of 
camps, their duration and the number of 
persons in camps. In case of continuation of a 
calamity like drought, or widespread devastation 
caused by earthquake or flood etc., this period 
may be extended to 60 days. Depending on the 
ground situation, the SEC can extend the time 
period beyond the prescribed limit. Provided that 
expenditure on this account, in no case, should 
exceed 25% of SDRF allocation under this 
window (Response & Relief) for the year.

Medical care to be provided from National 
Health Mission (NHM).

(b) Air dropping of essential 
supplies and rescue by Air 
Force

As per actual cost incurred, assessed by SEC 
and recommended by the Central Team (in 
case of NDRF).

The quantum of assistance will be limited to 
actual amount raised in the bills by the Ministry 
of Defence for airdropping of essential supplies 
and rescue operations only.

(c) Provision of emergency supply 
of drinking water.

As per actual cost, based on the assessment of 
need by SEC and recommended by the Central 
Team (in case of NDRF), up to 30 days, which 
may be extended upto 90 days in case of 
drought. Depending on the ground situation, the 
SEC can extend the time period beyond the 
prescribed limit. Provided that expenditure on 
this account, in no case, should exceed 25% of 
SDRF allocation under this window (Response 
& Relief) for the year.

4. Clearance Of Affected Areas
a) Clearance of debris in public 

areas.
As per actual cost, for a period upto 30 days 
from the date of start of the work, based on 
assessment of need by SEC for the assistance 
to be provided under SDRF and as per the 
assessment of the Central team for assistance 
to be provided under NDRF.

b) Draining off flood water in 
affected areas'

As per the actual cost within 30 days from the 
date of start of the work based on assessment 
of need by SEC for the assistance to be 
provided under SDRF and as per assessment of 
the Central team(in case of NDRF).

c) Disposal of dead bodies/ 
Carcasses'

As per the actual cost, based on assessment of 
need by SEC and recommendation of the 
Central Team (in case of NDRF).

5 Agriculture
(0 Assistance to small & marginal 

farmers having landholding upto 
2 ha

\M / 3
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(A) Assistance for land and other 
loss
a) De-silting of agricultural land 

(where thickness of sand/ silt 
deposit is more than 3”, to be 
certified by the competent 
authority of the State 
Government.)

Rs 18,000/- per hectare for each item.

Above is subject to a minimum assistance of not 
less than Rs. 2,200/- per farmer.

(Subject to the condition that no other 
assistance/ subsidy has been availed of by/ is 
eligible to the beneficiary under any other 
Government Scheme)

b) Removal of debris on
agricultural land in hilly areas

c) De-silting/ Restoration/ Repair 
of fish farms

d) Loss of substantial portion of 
land caused by landslide, 
avalanche, change of course of 
rivers.

Rs 47,000/- per hectare to only those small and 
marginal farmers whose ownership of the land is 
legitimate as per the revenue records.
Above is subject to a minimum assistance of not 
less than Rs. 5,000/- per farmer

(B) Input subsidy (where crop loss 
is 33% and above)

a) For agriculture crops,
horticulture crops and annual 
plantation crops

Rs. 8,500/- per ha. in rainfed areas.

Above is subject to a minimum assistance of not 
less than Rs. 1,000/- per farmer and restricted to 
sown areas.

Rs. 17,000/- per ha. in assured irrigated areas.

Above is subject to a minimum assistance of not 
less than Rs.2,000/- per farmer and restricted to 
sown areas.

b) Perennial crops/Agro forestry 
(Plantation in own farmland)

Rs. 22,500/- ha. for all types of perennial crops/ 
Agro forestry (Plantation in own farmland), 
subject to a minimum assistance of not less 
than Rs. 2,500/- per farmer and restricted to 
sown areas.

c) Sericulture Rs. 6,000/- per ha. for Eri, Mulberry, Tussar

Rs. 7,500/- per ha. for Muga.

Above is subject to a minimum assistance of not 
less than Rs.1000/- per farmer and restricted to 
sown areas.

(ii) Input subsidy to farmers having 
more than 2 Ha of landholding

Rs. 8,500/- per hectare in rainfed areas and 
restricted to sown areas.

Rs. 17,000/- per hectare for areas under 
assured irrigation and restricted to sown areas.

Rs. 22,500/- per hectare for all types of 
perennial crops/ trees including agro forestry 
(Plantation in own farmland) and restricted to 
sown areas.

V \ v
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Assistance may be provided where crop loss is 
33% and above, subject to a ceiling of 2 ha. per 
farmer.

Note: Assistance for input subsidy under item No. 5(i)(B) and 5(ii) will be adjusted to 
the extent of insurance claim received under the Prime Minister Fasal Bima Yojna 
(PMFBY), for the instant calamity.

6. Animal Husbandry - Assistance 
To Small And Marginal Farmers 
And Landless Livestock Owners
i) Assistance for the loss of milch 

animals, draught animals or 
animals used for haulage.

Milch Animals-

Rs. 37,500/- Buffalo/ cow/camel/ yak/ Mithun 
etc.
Rs. 4,000/- Sheep/ Goat/ Pig 

Draught animals -

Rs. 32,000/- Camel/ horse/ bullock etc.
Rs. 20,000/- Calf/Donkey/ Pony/ Mule/ Heifers

The assistance may be restricted for the actual 
loss of economically productive animals due to 
notified natural calamity and will be subject to a 
ceiling of 3 large milch animals and /or 30 small 
milch animals or 3 large draught animals and/or 
6 small draught animals per household 
irrespective of whether a household has lost a 
larger number of animals.

(Claim for loss of animals will be considered 
only if number and type of animals owned by 
Small and Marginal Farmers/Landless Livestock 
Owners are registered with local/designated 
authorities.)

Poultry:-
Poultry @ 100/- per bird subject to a ceiling of 
an assistance of Rs 10,000/- per beneficiary 
household. The death of the poultry birds 
should be on account of a natural calamity.

Note: - Relief under these norms is not eligible if 
the assistance is available from any other 
Government Scheme, e.g. loss of birds due to 
Avian Influenza or any other diseases for which 
the Department of Animal Husbandry has a 
separate scheme for compensating the poultry 
owners.

ii) Provision of fodder / feed 
concentrate including water 
supply and medicines in cattle 
camps.

Large animal - Rs. 80/- per day. 

Small animal - Rs. 45/- per day.

5
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Explanation: It will also include 
existing Gaushalas, if authorized by 
the State Government by 
Notification or Government Order, 
to act as a cattle camp subject to 
the following conditions:-
(i) During the period of calamity, 

District Administration will 
assess the requirement of cattle 
shelter and number of gaushala 
required to be notified as cattle 
shelter in the District/Tehsil. 
After obtaining the base-line 
information on the cattle already 
sheltered and the number of 
more cattle it can 
accommodate, Gaushala may 
be notified as cattle shelter.

(ii) The notified gaushala shall 
maintain a separate account of 
the additional cattle belonging 
to SMF and landless labourers 
for the notified drought period. 
The consolidated list of SMF 
and landless beneficiaries with 
number and types of animals 
will be displayed on the notice 
board of Gram Panchayat, 
Block, Tehsil and in the office of 
Sub-Divisional Magistrate and 
District Magistrate as well as 
State/ District web-site for the 
purpose of verification and 
social audit.

(iii) SDRF funds will only be 
released to such notified 
gaushala on reimbursement 
basis and will be limited to list of 
individual beneficiaries notified 
as in SI.No. (ii) above.

Period for providing relief will be as per the 
assessment of the SEC and the Central Team 
(in case of NDRF). The default period for 
assistance will be for the period of calamity upto 
30 days, which may be extended upto 60 days 
in the first instance and in case of severe 
drought up to 90 days. Depending on the 
ground situation, the SEC can extend the time 
period beyond the prescribed limit. Provided that 
expenditure on this account, in no case, should 
exceed 25% of SDRF allocation under this 
window (Response & Relief) for the year.

Based on assessment of need by SEC and 
recommendation of the Central Team, (in case 
of NDRF) consistent with estimates of cattle as 
per Livestock Census and subject to the 
certificate by the competent authority about the 
requirement of medicine and vaccine being 
calamity related.

iii) Transport of fodder to cattle 
outside cattle camp

As per actual cost of transport during notified 
calamity, based on assessment of need by SEC 
and the recommendation of the Central Team 
(in case of NDRF), consistent with estimates of 
cattle as per Livestock Census.

7 Fishery
i) Assistance to Fisherman for 

repair / replacement of non- 
mechanized boats and damaged/ 
lost nets.

(This assistance will not be 
provided if the beneficiary is eligible 
or has availed of any subsidy/

Rs. 6,000/- for repair of partially damaged boats 
only

Rs. 3,000/- for repair of partially damaged net

Rs. 15,000/- for replacement of fully damaged 
boats

6
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assistance, for the instant calamity, 
under any other Government 
Scheme.)

Rs. 4,000/- for replacement of fully damaged 
net

(Assistance under this item will be adjusted 
to the extent of insurance claim, if any, 
received by the fisherman, under any 
insurance scheme, for the instant calamity).

ii) Input subsidy for fish seed farm 
to Small and Marginal Farmers

Rs. 10,000/- per hectare.

This assistance will not be provided if the 
beneficiary is eligible or has availed of any 
subsidy/ assistance, for the instant calamity, 
under any other Government Scheme, except 
the one time subsidy provided under the 
Scheme of Ministry of Fisheries, Animal 
Husbandry & Dairying.

8 Handicrafts/Handloom -  
Assistance To Artisans

i) For replacement of damaged 
main functional tools/ 
equipments

Rs. 5,000/- per artisan for equipments.

Subject to certification by the competent 
authority designated by the Government about 
damage and its replacement.

ii) For loss of raw material/ goods 
in process/ finished goods

Rs. 5,000/- per artisan for raw material.

Subject to certification by Competent Authority 
designated by the State Government about loss 
and its replacement.

9 Locust Control
Hiring of vehicles, tractors, with 
spray equipments for spraying of 
plant protection chemicals for pest 
control, hiring of water tankers and 
purchase of plant protection 
chemicals for locust control.

As per the actual cost, based on the 
assessment of need by the SEC and 
recommended by the Central Team (in case of 
NDRF).

The quantum of assistance will be limited to the 
actual expenditure incurred on hiring vehicles, 
tractors with spray equipments for spraying of 
plant protection chemicals for locust control 
during locust attack. However, expenditure on 
this account, in no case, should exceed 25% of 
SDRF allocation under this window (Response 
& Relief) for the year.

B. Recovery & Reconstruction: (30% O f SDRMF i.e. equal to  
37.50%  of SDRF allocation for the year)

10 Housing
a) Fully damaged/ destroyed 

houses and severely 
damaged houses

7
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i) Pucca house

ii) Kutcha House

Rs. 1,20,000/- per house, in plain areas., 

Rs. 1,30,000/- per house, in hilly areas.
b) Partially Damaged Houses 

(Other than huts) where the 
damage is at least 15%

Rs. 65,00/- per house 

Rs. 4,000/- per house,

i) Pucca house 

ii) Kutcha House

c) Damaged/ destroyed huts: Rs. 8,000/- per hut,

(Hut means temporary, make shift unit, inferior 
to Kutcha house, made of thatch, mud, plastic 
sheets etc. traditionally recognized as hut by the 
State/ District authorities.)

Note: The damaged house/hut should be an 
authorized construction, duly certified by the 
Competent Authority of the State Government.

e) Cattle shed attached with house Rs. 3,000/- per shed,

11 Infrastructure
[Repair/restoration(of immediate 
nature) of dam aged infrastructure]
(1) Roads & bridges, which may 

include the following activities:

i) Filling up of breaches and 
potholes, use of pipe for 
creating waterways, repair and 
stone pitching of 
embankments.

ii) Repair of breached culverts.
iii) Providing diversions to 

damaged/washed out portions 
of bridges to restore immediate 
connectivity.

iv) Temporary repair of 
approaches to 
bridges/embankments of 
bridges, repair of damaged 
railing bridges, repair of 
causeways to restore 
immediate connectivity, 
granular sub base, over 
damaged stretch of roads to 
restore traffic.

Assessment of requirements:
Based on the assessment of need, as per 
States’ notified schedule of rates for repairs, by 
SEC and recommendation of the Central Team 
(in case of NDRF).

In case of repair of roads, assistance will be 
given based on the notified Ordinary Repair 
(OR) and Periodical Renewal (PR) of the State. 
In case OR & PR is not available, then 
assistance will be provided as per rate 
prescribed in this item. However, in any case, 
the assistance will be provided at the rate 
whichever is lower.

Prescribed rate are as under:-

> Repairs of State Highways /Major District 
Roads(MDR)

- in normal areas ~ @ Rs. 1.0 lakh /km ;
- in hilly areas -  @ Rs. 1.25 lakh /km ;

> Repairs of Rural/village Roads with culverts
- in normal areas -  @ Rs. 60,000/- km ;
- in hilly areas -  @ Rs. 75,000 / km ;

> Repairs of RCC Culvert/Bridge
- in normal areas -  @ Rs 60,000 per culvert;
- in hilly areas -- @ Rs 75,000/- per culvert.

\ r \ - V
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(2) Drinking Water Supply 
Schemes, which may include 
the following activities:-

i) Repair of damaged platforms 
of hand pumps/ring 
wells/spring-tapped 
chambers/public stand posts, 
cisterns.

ii) Restoration of damaged stand 
posts including replacement of 
damaged pipe lengths with 
new pipe lengths, cleaning of 
clear water reservoir (to make 
it leak proof).

iii) Repair of damaged pumping 
machines, leaking overhead 
reservoirs and water pumps 
including damaged intake- 
outtake structure, approach 
gantries/jetties.

•Damaged drinking water supply schemes will be 
eligible for assistance as per actual, subject to a 
ceiling of Rs 2.00 lakh per damaged scheme.

-Cleaning of Community drinking water wells as 
per actual, subject to a ceiling of Rs 10,000/ per 
well

(3) Minor Irrigation Schemes,
which may include the 
following activities:

i) Immediate repair of damaged 
canal structures and earthen/ 
masonry works of tanks and 
small reservoirs with the use of 
cement, sand bags and stones.

ii) Repair of weak areas such as 
piping or rat holes in dam 
walls/ embankments.

iii) Removal of vegetative 
material/building 
material/debris from canal and 
drainage system.

iv) Repair of embankments of 
minor irrigation projects.

In case of repairs of minor Irrigation works, 
assistance will be given as per the schedule of 
rates (SOR) for repairs notified by the 
concerned State.

In case SOR is not available, assistance for 
irrigation scheme/ canal will be provided as per 
actuals, subject to the ceiling of Rs 2.00 lakh per 
damaged minor scheme.

Note:- However, in any case, the assistance will 
be provided at the rate whichever is lower.

Assistance for restoration of damaged 
embankment of minor irrigation projects will be 
at par with the case of similar rural roads, 
subject to the stipulation that no duplication 
would be done with any ongoing schemes.

(4) Power (only limited to 
immediate restoration of 
electricity supply in the 
affected areas):

Damaged Poles/conductors and 
transformers upto 11 kv.

Regarding repair of damaged power sector, 
assistance will be given for the damaged 
conductors, poles and transformers upto the 
level of 11 KV and LT lines with bare conductor, 
as per details hereunder:

> The rate of assistance will be:

- Rs.5000/pole;

- Rs. 0.50 lakh per km for repairing of 
damaged LT lines;

- Rs.1.00 lakh for replacement of one 
damaged distribution transformer.

9

2232772/2022/ -11
13

275



(Note:-The above assistance will not be 
applicable for those items which can be re­
used).

(5) Schools
Repair of damaged schools 
building

As per actual, subject to a ceiling of Rs 2.00 lakh 
per school.

(6) Primary/Community Health 
Centres
Repair of Primary/Community 
Health Centres

As per actual, subject to a ceiling of Rs 2.00 lakh 
per unit.

(7) Community Assets Owned 
by Panchayat
Temporary repair of Mahila 
Mandal, Yuva Kendra, 
Panchayat Ghar, Community 
Hall, Anganwadi, etc.

As per actual subject to a ceiling of Rs 2.50 lakh 
per unit.

c. Preparedness & Capacity Building (10% O f SDRMF i.e equal to 
12.50% of SDRF allocation for the year)

12. Procurement of essential search, 
rescue and evacuation equipments 
including communication 
equipments, etc for response to 
disaster.

Expenditure from the preparedness and 
capacity building window will be governed by the 
Guidelines issued separately by the Ministry of 
Home Affairs for the Preparedness & Capacity 
Building window of SDRF/ NDRF.

13 Capacity Building

D. State Specific Disasters

State specific disasters within the 
local context in the State, which are 
not included in the notified list of 
disasters eligible for assistance 
from SDRF/ NDRF, can be met 
from SDRF within the limit of 10% 
of the annual funds allocation of
respect ivewixtwcf theSDRF.

Expenditure is to be incurred from SDRF only 
(and not from NDRF), as assessed by the SEC.

The norm for various items will be the same as 
applicable to other notified natural disasters, as 
listed above;

or
In these cases, the scale of relief assistance 
against each item for ‘local disaster’ shall not 
exceed the norms of SDRF.

The flexibility is to be applicable only after the 
State has formally listed the disasters for 
inclusion and has notified transparent norms 
and guidelines, with a clear procedure for 
identification of the beneficiaries for disaster 
relief for such local disasters’, with the approval 
Of SEC.

E Items Not Covered under SDRF/NDRF
a) Colleges and other educational institutions buildings
b) Major/medium Irrigation Schemes
c) Flood control and anti Erosion Protection work

10
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d) Hydro Power Project/HT Distribution systems/Transformers and sub stations
e) High Tension Lines (above 11 kv)
f) State Govt Buildings viz. departmental/office building, departmental/residential 

quarters, religions structures, patwarkhana, Court premises, play ground, forest 
bungalow property and animal/bird sanctuary etc.

g) Long term/permanent restoration work
h) Procurement of equipments/ machineries under NDRF
i) National Highways
j) Sectors such as Telecommunication and Power (except immediate restoration of 

power supply), which generate their own revenues, and also undertake immediate 
repair/restoration works form their own funds/resources, are excluded.

Note:-
(i) For assistance under NDRF for items at S. Nos. 2 (a), (b). 3 (a), (b), (c), 4 (a), 

(b), (c), 6 (ii), (iii), and 9, while actual expenditure is allowed, the State 
Government will provide the item-wise details of expenditure to the Inter- 
Ministerial Central Team (IMCT)/ Central Government.

(ii) Ex-Gratia payment of Rs 50,000/- per deceased person, to next of kin of the 
deceased person, including those involved in the relief operations or associated 
in the preparedness activities, subject to the cause of death being certified as 
COVID-19, as per the guidelines jointly issued by the Ministry of Health and 
Family Welfare and the Indian Council of Medical Research on 3rd September, 
2021, will be given as per guidelines on minimum relief issued by the National 
Disaster Management Authority (NDMA) dated 11.09.2021.

This ex-gratia assistance will be applicable from the date of first COVID-19 case 
reported in the country and will continue till de-notification of COVID-19 as a 
disaster or till further orders, whichever is earlier, to next of kin of the deceased 
due to COVID-19.

(iii) There will be a Mid-Term review of the norms after 2 years, based on price 
level index.

(iv) The State Governments are to take utmost care and ensure that all individual 
beneficiary-oriented assistance is necessarily/ mandatorily disbursed through 
Direct Benefit Transfer in the bank account of the beneficiary.

(v) The scale of relief assistance against each item for all notified disasters 
including ‘local disaster’ should not exceed the norms of SDRF/ NDRF. Any 
amount spent by the State for such disasters over and above the ceiling, 
would be borne out of the resources of the State Government and not from 
SDRF.

* * * * *
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3>) ĉi<?3| 3> nkdRl 3ft 3FpT? RfRT 
33^33131

WdW 3>TcH? 4.00 cTT?jJ ̂  1 ^33 3 'HI l̂llftcl 
t  w n  3ffiraRT fti lifte r  t  3R3T ftarft 33ftt 
w fee fN t % 3 3 ^  f l  3? 3My,dd 3Tfft33ft £RT 
Tjcg ft> fC T  33«lt 33M  % 3fSj#T 1 1

T3) m  (feid) 3f33T 
3flW 3M 3ftfriftftft3? 3F J3f 
<lf̂ l 33 yfRTpl

tffcT ol|Rd 74,000/RT, 3R 3RJ|dl 40% # f  60% 
ft> # 3  (ftl

yfcT oqfcfci Z.5U ClIO qiMOdl 60% ^  '3Tf̂ Ĵ? 
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cbdel JH sStt 3 k  ^H l-d R>dHl d?T 47000/- 
TlfcT fd k R , luFIdft ijpT dR l i f t e d  dvd'W 3ff£fcR<ff

MFTd>tflfr % 3 R p R k l | |
vjM'TlcKi r iR i wR R>dM - ^ icih 5000/- >̂. dff 
'H^IHdl%3fST#T|l

*sf. ^ny,<; d R k J l M $ i ir  o>dcil
d>T ^d>dH 33% 3fR TRT^ 
3 f t e f )

dR ibdefl, dIHdMl 4>dcff 3 k  
qiRq> dl4IM Lpdci) %feTR

8500/- TlfcT S<£iR, dHl RiRld dldl 3  1 

diRldd d<HHdl TlfcT f^RTH ^TcW  1,000/- %
3f#T 13?R HR dl^f cT^ ̂ fefcT 11

17,000/- Tlfef t ^ R ,  ^R f^cl f^ lcT  d^f f\ I

«3HRldd H^lddl TlfcT RRTH ^ T cW 2000/- % 
3{#T 1 3 k  ̂ TR RR dl^f W  A c T  1 1

^ )  dRSHI*fl R^Tcf/irjfr 22,500/- ■?. UR td^ iK , ^  Ud>R d?f dR^HI^fl
(vimH 'adl h c|diid,-iui) 45Hell /  RRR dlRcpi (W f dJ «cT R ^̂ TRRRT) d? 

fcTR 3 k  W  'tlgldcll wR R^tlM •^Idd  2,500/- 
W T  dft dglddl ^  3fCR#I cTHT ^IR RR W  
# k c T | l

Rk^ldq^lc: men /vje-iicn 6000/- HR 8d^d>I, k f .  Held^, d*R fellJ 1 

7500/-^. TlfcT fd ^ R , iJRT^feTR 1

J
4
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(ii) f t * M l  'f lR k n
RRT 2 3  uHT̂ T

TOTOT W T O  TO T3RTR ̂ £RR 1000/- TOR Rft 
R$T % Of#T |  affe ̂  RR fiftt TO ̂ ftt^cT 11 
8,500/- f .  U f c T ^ R, TO? f̂ tt̂ fcT g t^ f f lo k  ̂ T f  
^ ^ T O ^ f t f o c T I

17,000 /  - ■?. yfcT , # rflcT  ^ f \ i  & ft %
f^ 3 k % T R R & ftT O ^ P R I

22,500/- TTfcT t ^ R ,  *pft TOR Rft RRTO^t
RRTeft/M, foR^r (t o  % ^  3
<f$fRfauT) ^  RTTfiTer | ,  fcTR 3 k  R f W T O  ^  
RR&fTO ^ftkcTI

WT RRM RR ^RRTR 33% o k  R R 3 O fto  | ,  TO 
WTTO TOR Rft vjTT W eft t ,  oft RfeT tftRTR 2 
t ^ R  Rft #RT % 0{#T f?1

Rfe: TO M l  5(i)(^I) 3?R 5(ii) ^  cTFeT f R ^  'Hf^^l ft? IcR WTO1 cjft T O R R f RRfift" 
#RT RtoRT (tftlJTTTO^lf) % effeT TOT ^RT ^  Rft #RT TO  eTOTef OfTTOT % fcR

O jk'tflH id f^RTRft cTRT \Ru?l'1 RRJ 
RlfcTRftRft RlRRcTT

6.

i) ,’5^1'^ ^^oft, k  f̂cfRe' M^oft 
-3™  ^ \ \ i  % fcTR y ij4 tJl ftfrR 
RT^R^3ftRftRRirf t^W T O T I

jJSTPFRRI-

3 7 5 0 0 /-^ -k l /  TO ATO/*TO /  fa«JR 3fTf  ̂ft> fcR 
4000/- ^ .-  ^ / r o f l / W  k  ferq

32,000/- ^ . - TTO/ RftST/teT Ofrfc % fciq 
20,000/- -TORT /  TO /e^/^£E R  /jftTR OfTfc % 
fcTR

WTOT OfftSfo TO  % TOTTO TOJoff ft? c|Rdft$ 
^RRTR TO f r  TOcft f  3 k  TO TOJoft
3k/RT 30 'gRTO TOJ3?f RT 3  R # k -^ R R 5' 

3k/RT 6  sfl£ k -'g tll'^  M^3ft Rft 3|f̂ cj7c1H 
^RT ^  3{ST#T fftft TO  TO TR ?TO t̂ TT 
TOR Rft TORft f^Rft R^RR Rft RTft RTRT T̂ 
RRJ3?f Rft §ffcT f f  f  3fTO Rift’ I

(olHcRft % ^cJRTR ^ W  cPfl f^RR fft>RT 
viTTIRTT TO * flt  3 k  # T O  W R R f /  ^ T # T  TOJ?R 
R j f ^  k  RT  ̂viTRRf Rft RTO o k  TOR
TO^ftR /  RtfTTcT Offt|ct5|ftift' ft? RRT M'oft^d f f  I)

5
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gifraicR--
UfcT cTWT*ff vfcm  cfft 10000/- f .  3fft WFTcTT cjft
3fcn $> 3f?zr#T pitmen t l  frfer nsft 100/ -  i 
ĉtgpcTi’ 3ft ijcg wi<j>fci0 w m \ % 0 KU1

r̂ ujufl: xĤ mdl fê ft 3RT 'H'ichl'fl #3FT 3{«k(
Tij^lR ^ Q v j i l  fe^ft k f t  3FT feRT% 
feTXT MleH feHR ^  ITRT mI ĉ I ■Hifeict̂ T gft
S ffe t jp f  t e j  3 ? f f  'SfcFT 'W’ Ih  f „  %  cf)KU| ttM  3 jT

êfRTH f3fT f  efT HIHdU f̂ ft> f̂cPfcT T O  TOT
fen? ukrgft MMdi

ii) tpg W  3  ^feTFp T?4 cCdl^’ T^J - 80 tffefe€
^rfecr ir rW fe  ch-H^d cr t o t h

oqr@n: f ^ i  #3^ t ik iw iQ , fent 
TOT TO>R ^RT M crf^cT *raf $> 
3TSI#T mg fe rfk  % 3  w f
cp<*} efr fell? aifil^RT ilT 'ti'î i'D 
3fT^I 5RT 3ff«J^cT fê TT j p n t , ^
ÎlfeTcnfffit:-

(i) 3 fm  3Rfe % cTl'tM feeTT 
TTCTRFT mg 3fTW gft 3)lc|^cbdl 
3 k  fefclT/dTRftcT 3  OTCJ 3fT9R ^

3  3ff§|̂ feic1 fen? uffe % fen?
3fR^W ^ric ll3 ff WTT ^T
a n ^ F T ^ m
m? Tfefefef % 3  ^cllsR
'J|M<3>I'0 MM cf5<-) % olid 3k  
3ffec?> Tfefefet <?ft WTT <fe TO  
W &  % J l̂ldl <fe mg 3fT$R 
% ftf 3ffe^Ric1 feRT WT ’dcfJCll

t l
(ii) 3{f̂ l<jfr|c1 ftfeTTeTT ^ffti'^Rid ^ft

3raf?r ft> fen? g r o w  3 k
^  3{^|te T l iw

W] Ŵ-vjfRsTT TRRTTTT̂  TR 
ijpT^T cTTHmfeql 3ft ̂ Tftfe>cT
T^jf f̂t '4ri'49HI I?3 TRjR 'irlf̂ cl, 
WfFR 3 k  WilfuR) cl'iSHM'fl̂ fT ft> 

t-ll-H 4-cfNcl, ®dTc»>, cl5̂)1 Cl 
ftj fefeff eRT fe f̂eRcT
*TfeRc£ TR feeTT Hfel^d ft? 
cpnIcR % ^TRRTR TTRT/feRTT 3ft 
•̂si'dl̂ C tR HdRfcl I I

(iii) TRT#3fRiiq> t̂ rf?mt t e r

J m  TI5H f^nr yn% ^  araflT W  ch|ifcbl>n #^fct 
^RT f̂ TT Tfir 3fR5eF cT«4T % ^ T  êT f^ i^ l^ l 
(TpT 3fR IJ Mo % •HWcl T̂) % 3fT?(R TR eRT
«mpfti w ™  % ten? fe w ?  ^rafe 30 fê r

W T  ^R  60 feRf cT«4T ^  i^ lfe  ^f 90
fê T W  <s)(pRI vtTT 'Hcfjcll f l  dl'tdfecfj 1^(fcf% 3fT£fR
tr t o  r̂feffe f e t te
3Rfe t  3 f te  TOT % fem ^ T  W eft | ,  m 3  fe? 
^T^fenrfe^TTTO o[RT^f%^RFTTRT^t ^fR W  
% fenj fe^T (Hldd ^cT) % effeT fen? 
3fTWT%25 Ufe^ld% '3fte^t'fRT:£nfeT? I

dl'tdfecp dHld, 4Iuhi % <3f̂ ETR %
3f̂ TfFf % T O J^ t T̂ T t  #  W \  ^fmWcTT ft? 
3WeR 3 k  ^rr gft feftRf^r o r ^  3tr 
w  % TOcT f̂) ITT 3fT?nfecr f f i f t  3 k  ddl^ift' ^  

ĉnftd 3iiq^q0c1l ^  f̂ T̂ftFT ^RT
TOOT XT5T y?R ^  % 3{CEI#T fPft I

6 t ^ 7 v,u
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a r f S ^ d  ’ I k i id i  cht y f c i i p  4> 

a fm rc  m  wfrtt q ft 3 lfc  ^  

vfccR #>■H ĥ@TT (ii) 'Jff^'^Rld 

yq>d f rm f$ fq t  cf>t -̂41 qq> 'r f lf td  

f M t l

iii) ^ M o T T ^

^ f e R ^ R T M g r iH i

'J lR l^ ra d  ^ iN d i q> q k i d  M k d $ d  q>1 q i^ ip c ^  e iM ld  

%  «3f^TR, t f^ S H  T1TJRT %  3fT^fR T R  T ^ ^ ff ^  

'3fJITH %  TRT f  #  £RT 3fT^WcTT 
3fTqjeR 3?R % ^ k  2 k  q>t t e l R i l l  (I^T 3fR 

'HlHei 3 )  tRtckJT vjiiijm iI

7
i)  R £ 3 f R t  q>f S ffcBR f/^ pT  f t  f f  

q % d  f r a t ,  v5n# ^  t r t jt cT
■N* “V *\ .............

6 00 0  f . -  & d d  3 ijR ld 5  3  ftrfcTiRd H ld l q>l

T R T R T ^ fe r iT

d d c i d f l ' d ^ N d l l  

( q f t  cIWT*ff M t  3 R T

3 0 0 0  -3fft^iq> ^ q  d  y t a T R d  vs]lell q f  TRERT q? 

fcTR

'W in  ^  3RFfcT dlccp ife id? SfRTcJT t c j

t  a ro q r  c h t f  /

1 5 0 0 0  -Tjuf $  U ffc R R f fTcft q>T f f c k  %  

f%TJ

d ^ ly d i  y i k i ^ t t f t f ^ f f  -d^ idd l 

^ T e l^ ^ t ' c R T f  dUCfijl)

4 0 0 0  V . -  'gp f % y fcR RcT  W i#  q f f  f d R

(f^T R f  f f f  'd ^ N d l f^ R tt *ft c fk T  q lv jH i %  cffcT 

TTs£3fft q f t  d<q>M vJfiqr^T %  f e R  TJRT f i t ,  q f t

cp l$  6I, cpl 'd lH l dq> d H lq lM d  chi v j| l^ ll) l

ii) w l d l j q  'd ln id  Iq j 'd M l q>f iH ^ d l 1 0 ,0 0 0  I

J R ™ ,  M ^ M M H  3?R R fTeRT  q f t  q t^ HT %

f f f  B f H  q>t qTTt q ie ft  f c h f R i f t  d R i ^ l  e ft 

t f l s q K ,  q f t  cfTMTtf f t R f t  a P T  R q q f t  ^tuFfT %  

c l f f  3 fR f^ i cfc f e R  m q  t  qT q t f  -df®d^l /

'd^ i^ d i y i k i  q>t t ,  f t  f f  d ^ iq d i  U f H  f>t 

vSTTRfh

8 S 'ed R iC 'M  /  fq < P < t||  R(Ic M<i>k 1 

^ t^ T fF T c U

i) yTdTRcf ;5 ^ f  W T d W

3?iv5Trfr/vj m dp< uit g j t  t §
v J W R f  q j m ^ T im  r IcW R  5 0 0 0

m ^ R  ^ r t  sffcT q ?R  f f q > t  ^  m v  % f i f t e f  

f f ^ H l1 ^ q ^ t ^ R T W P f % 3 f ? Z T # T  1

ii) 'd W H  d ^ R  f M  q> q k H  q ^ f  

T i M / f l W  TfTeT q f t  f l P r  ^  fcTTJ

q^rE) T[TeT q j  m ^ TfTcf R I c M ^ k  5 0 0 0  f .

t K c p K  f R T  fStffrT q ?R  f f q f t  d l f t d  

^ T 5 fT T n T to T ft fR T y J3 IU H % 3 f« Z T # T  1

VjycAM oOML-7
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9
ft£ \ Rijpiui k  fciiJ ifty m m  
RflFFt % R$6^|c| % fed? ^  
vjqqR# % 3TTq W t  q?f 
Rr ih  m  # tt, mi41 % q>r 
Rrh? tr <kT 3 k  R |t  \ ¥ m  ^  
fen? m m  w f ! qft 
ch'e-il 1

£RT 3i|c|^chdl 4> ^IchcH '& 3{T?fRTR 3frf 
^sfcT 4fa ^RI 3f^if^rT (T ^ v^ R W  % FReT 3) 
3flqR TR q R c fe  cTPTcT $> 3(?pTR |

W FTT qff W  R f|q f % fTT^ ^R F R |t
R4dU|%1%ITTfr«it%^R5fWt^<'dlM41^R9ScPlc| 
% fen?^ ^ F R T t k  w it ,  t w t  ^  Rrh? 
q?#4q ?^t4q R t ciiwRcf) ^ 4  w  tfPfci ft f t i 
eieiiR>, 3  ^ F , f^Rft 4t f^jfet 3, F f  %
ten? ̂  t^ r  (41'MM 3 k  'il̂ cl) 5̂ Cl6Cl TRT̂ t3fRT?tf)
3fW T 25% 3  3 f to  q^T qif|l? I

TS.
a  a p n  r  i ~\ pn

R ctjq^l 3 IR  ^ - i IH h I u i: ^T  30%  0  TcTR

X J^ id fR lJ tf) 3MS7T %  37.50%  %  sKI«K)
10 4 M K n

3 k  *pJfa ftrfcERcf ̂ R
i) McKhl SR

ii) W fl^ R

Adi41 '̂ eiiq5t 3  1,20,000/- uR tR

q f^ t 3  1,30,000/- ̂ .HfcT^R

^ )  ant^ra* <̂ 4 ^  yfcRRtT h <i»m  
($fiqt^41 % Riqi<4) «R?t ftrfcT^T 
^ ^ T 1 5 % t

*

65,00/-^.yt% IR

4000/- ?. wR r̂

1

i) Mcjcbl̂ R

ii) cfTEEfT̂ R

TT) SffcRRcT/^E^TT^Sflql^qT: 8000/- "CffcT ik ^ t ,

(fk ^ t cjq 3{2f |  3Rqif ck  TR «FI^ wit 
ct)4} HcfJM % ĉ Hvjik el41 f , q?? qRT-^'H, f4<fl 
Urilfech eft q fM  3fifct 3  q ft t , FF/keTT
Ff^qRnjt ̂ RT q R q f^  ck TR ̂ Tqiit % ̂ q  
TTFTT WRTT%) 1

4te aR trct m  f f  f f >r  ̂  q$fq q rfto ft srt 
R f̂ FcT qrnkcT qq̂  3ff?î cT R hIui f tF  yiRi?!

^.) ^ R ^ ^ l M^3ffq>| dl^l 3000/-  ̂ .qRr^te

8
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11 aUUHiHI

( clccpid k )
(D ^ t >  3 k  gcT, f k i f
ftyfclR ld k c t f k M  ^ITfter k
'defied f ;

i) ^ h ! 3 k  T j|t k r  uicmpf 
^ r k  k  fen? xngxr ^ t 
ddd'k k l  TRTTTcf 3 k  Tf^R k f
f k k n
ii)  ^ ^ fM ^ T R J T R T I
iii) darnel k l k  ^Tef % feR 
xjctf % yfcR R d/^ ^  f k k  k f  
gWcl^HUdHcRdTI
iv) W  Mg-cî l %
3R^nk TTFlf k f  TRWRT, ‘Jeff k t  
SifeTCRd kePT k f  TR f̂eT, cT^Tcf 
m$> d$ld % fcfl? kMc| k t  
TRTReT, qidNld k  fcP7
SffcBRcT ̂ Tgki XR SfiSK ̂ PS-kTI

'3iiq^q0dl'3{f gjT 3i|cpcM;
T̂RT 1^TT TJXT 3mW] 3 k  k s fa  k t

t o t o  (i^ 3 { rit^  k  3) k  <$wm XR 
W fr^ R I 3{ftj^R|cl ’̂ fl'^5 3f^HR|

*rgk r k t  trwtct k  TfP# 3  w r  % 3ff!rgflicr
^TitfRW TRCTfeT (3ft3fR) 3 k  3)|c|Rfcf> d414lc '̂(U| 
(xfafR) k  3fT£fR TR ■$ u fe  $ \m

t^3{R i f  k
3f^TR T̂gPTcTT UciH k t  vjm^j] I cT̂ Tfxf. f k ^  tft 
t^ncf 3. k t  *ft cpR it .  XRT d? TR ^TWiqdl E5H k t  
XflTXnftl

f k jk c r ^ ^ n r a > R t : -

7 M  ^FjfflHiT/ng® t e  ^Tgkf (ITTT^3fR) k t  
TRTRef
-W T R T $ fk 3 -  1.0 cTRsT^.kc T fk x t tk t^ k ;  
-XJgT^t$lk3 -  1 .2 5 * ira r* .J lfc r fk lftk t3 *$ ;

W k l  TtTSkf /xjfePTT efTeff xitg k t  ̂ k f  k t  TRWTd
- w t r t  fe t  3  -  6ofooo/- ^ 2 5 5 5 ^ 5 ;
-XJ f I^ t$ t f f3~  75,000/-^ .k c T fk x ttk tc R  3; 

3 {R # ^g fe P n /g e r^T R n ^  _ _ _ _ _ _ _
60,000/- * .  Trier k t  ̂  k ;

- W l^ t ^ t ^ i  -7 5 ,0 0 0 /-^ .kc fx jJe P T T k t^k l
(2) kTuTef 3fTTjf^ ^vilHlCj. fuR^f 
Pi-yfcif^d k c ^ f k r i  ^jnkeT t i  
W e ftf :-
i) fO TT/fkr kT/fePT-kg' 
%rf/^icf\jiPcp ̂ g  xkg, f k e k  k
9 fk R ^  T ^ w q f  TRCTTcT I
ii) SffcftRd ^ g  xkst 3>T ^dPkfui, 
f^R k  SffeRReT
^CRT, tfpft k  u fc fm  
W l f  (g^ ^  ^TFTD XHTkcI
t l
iii) f tr fk r^  xqfkT trM  TRWTcT,
3llq<^6 viicliiJiq)’ 3 k  XTPft k  eft^j
i i  ^  m m , ioR^f atcRcRci
f ^ - 3 M ^  ^RrRT, T^kf /  
v M x jn tk r f i

- îfrlH'icT Q^wlcl 3iiy|cl qlviHi^ pfeT f̂fclU'W xfRRT
% fcR[ 2.00 eTRg ^kTT % 3{#T ^ R d f ^
^R f% 3T JdR ^^m d l% % irirm krftl

- 10,000/- W f  kcT k t  Rfh=TT k  3f#T 
'Hl^cilRlch kRTeT ^3 ff tR  f i r  diwf^ch oJm % 
3 f^ IR W T fl

(B) ^ 5  f&en$ I^Ffif
R tifc if^d k e f^ fM  W ker k

ct̂  t^R k  k f  TRRTd k  x rrk f ^f ^ ik k r  w  
^RT 3ff?pgkd TRTTTd k  f%TT k t  k t  3 f ^ k  
(TR f3 jt3 fR )k3 i^TR >H ^m dlkw ftl_________

9 ^\L

iin^iw
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i) 'tflj-Yd, ĉT c(3 oil'd 3?R tJ^Rl cJjT yfe XRT3ff3fR ^q?W  y f t  t ,  eft jrfeT sftcTCTCd cT̂
cfĵ cb {jlfclH'W d$< 'tk'cMI'ill 

3?R ty?T «3?R vjIc ir n I ^  frT^f/
ytuFTT % feR 2.00 cTRsT yft 'ft HI 3{GT#T 

% 5 R T /^  ft> fetR y R c to  oqy % 3f3*TR
TiRTf W f t  dccpld *K«Hd 1
ii) y jy  yft ^tarctycreyyt 3
m ^  flcT dp^R $ftt eft 
TRWTcTI
iii) Rchlxft oqy^fT 3  
cM'Wicl 'dlHlfl/PlHlui

iv) ^  t e f  yf^uRTSff ^  cf^Ej!

'd ftyd iyc^Fyy uw ftll

e r f r .  M  f t  f M t  ft'. yft f t  y ^  ft. ^  cr

'-R'fltfWdl UdH^tw IlU ftl

Hrarf W fm ra f f  % srfcRRd c ^ y ft ft> 
^hM ui % fen? TrrftuT ^rgyft % % 
^ R H ft, ^  y f t  ft? 3TO#T f t f t  fa  f o f t  f t  ^
ftuHT 0  fty y  H W T yft ̂ RT^W y f t  f t 7!! I

(4) Rl'JlcR (cbdd W lted *¥ 
l«jv5icfl '3fnjjc? y>t cuepid d$lcfl era?

11 M  M  ^  SffcBRd

srfc tw  Id^^cT eft ft> f t t y  f t  ^ r
0-gcttxi % ^eiy 11 cfrft >3?R TTeftt dl$d % ^eR W  
% ylcRRd y ^ y d t ,  v3?R ten?

w y d i y f t ^ f r f t :

- 5000 ^ y f t  nfcf yteT;

- €dcT5RcT Tiefft e flfft f t t  TRHTd ten? 0.50 cITCsT

- T?y> SlfcRRd fe l^ H M  cTRTWft yft yye ft % 
feTR 1.00 cTRif^yftl

(yfei-vJM'dcKi y f t  ft? fcH7 efF^yft 
fuRyy ■5W T  1^TT uir w m  | )  1

(5) R a id *! ylcf R^jidy 2.00 cin«i y fs rfty
'SlIdiRd Id^lldiJ '■HcHl eft JRUd ' cii'wfdctJ oyy % 3{ ^ jri

(6) TIT«riJ|tb/^l*i<ilto 'WI'^J

TRWeT'

yteT 2.00 cTRsl <JlHI ^  3fST#T 
qi’klRe^ oqy% Of^IRI.

(7) MfllMd % ♦cilPlcci c|IcTl 
flyR l

TtffcfT Tfeef, êfT tTEfFTeT *R, 
'Hl^cilRlctj W ,  ^IHHalli) 3fTf^eft 
'3f^nf TRCTTcTI'

2.50 cIRsT ^  nfeT ^  a r f te m  #f?T ^  
^fSI#T d l W f ^  oqy % 3 f^ IR |

*T.
a ^  a  r  a  i" f" ^
c fa m  3 fK  O T cTT-M*h1u| (TT^T^'3fRTTlTlTlf) 10% 3fi(Tc[ ^  efr M ^  
T^#3{R lT tf5 - 3 f l ^  12.50% %

10
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12.

13

3  f k i k  k  fen? *raR
viMcb̂ uH a flft ^f|cT aHetSW* ^ f ,  
ddld a k  PfcpKll vJMcp'iuilf 
W f l

ftIHcll fknfui

TT^afR^/ir^fafRi^ 3>t cTqrrff a k  amcfT 
f M  % fen? RWTeRT 5RT afeFT % vkt 

fkn-'fakof srt k r M  a k  w  fk# r f M  3
vgt ̂ RT gp e lM -^ m  R3T oU^tit |

H w f t fa  * fc if 3  w  ftftrp  
amr^n?, off
T R T ^ 3 fR W /^ f^ R W  ^
'Ĥ Wdi ^ fen? w t afRKTaff eft 
aifii'^Rici ^41 3  ^ iiIhci ^rft f , ^  
^ I c T  oqq ^  TRI^fafRW ^  
^Rf^cT ¥ t  cfTftk a p ^ T  
% 10% eft #RT % iflcR
TRT^fafRT?^ $  V5TT W eft f  I

TRT ̂  ̂ ft gKifebi? th? ai|ct)cM k  ai^Hk , otRT cbdei 
T?^fafRW  (a k  T?^3fRITCfj 3  ̂ ft) 3  fk*TT WFTT

f^RT R3t % ten? gft oft T3FR 
f̂ TJ Ĥ? af^TR 3RT affkpRT Tll̂ fcT# afm îaff 
iR  eTT̂ ftcf f;

*TT
f̂ T TTFTcff 3, w ffa  a fW  yftcf> RS k  fen? 
HcTH eft ufft dTeft RTWeT 'Hftddl, k t̂afRTTTF % 
TiH^f 3  a fte  ffft rnfti? i

£̂cT cfiff eil̂  Wff am R̂tr  ̂ afiqruf^) ^xf  ̂
aiMciiaff ĵf ijiifnei dR^ % fen? 4̂1d<s f̂ TT f  
a k  i?^kft % a r jite  3  kft wnffa apfcfTaff 
ajmdl 'iî cl k  fen? eITHlf«fft ^f M$dH k  fen? W  
W  nf^n % mm ^R^ff ttr^  a k  fkmft&r 
aff̂ R̂ici fefn?tfl

e ^ « R e t P / e ^ > 3 i R e t p  %  a itP fa  v i i l i i c i■s.

13) yjjn/RSim  R fd lf 4W iii?
tj) di(o fkfaw a k  anR^kfft ikann ct>i4
ST) «TcT Rc^d PfkfRHT/t?^ftf fkRUT W ^ / ^ R P ^ k  a k ^ ^ F T
s . ) ! i ^ n w i ( i i  %4f^TW)
*0 jm  TO jR  % W  aftrfer f^MFfk/f^HFfk wrfeFT W T /afTdRfft ^ ik , d lf^  
dWdll?, dddK^HI, qfkR, ^ef ^1 k[H, WIT ^qfrf a k  WZSJWft a(W OT  
anf̂ i
15) ei«41 aTdf̂ Rdftf ̂ *R>5iR
ul) 1?^afRI?tf3 k  W T v3^^JTf/TT#kf dff
iO^hr^TuFmf
R) ‘̂ ddR a k  f̂ aieft (f^eft amjf^^f cT̂ Tef Weft k̂r aft anft w f
k  'dvii'id d5T afkf cp̂ 4 a k  anft % tFT/̂ RfTiFfr ^ def5iei TRnicT/^RdfcR 0l4
iff f, snker 11

^ 0j

l i
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f tn ju ft :-

(i) WQ ^iomi 2 (0 ), (3<J) 3 (0), (^), (JV), 4 (0), (^), (*T), 6 (ii), (iii), 3 k  9 *R
% fed? cTWcT 'H^Wdl % fcfg v f W o c m  3>t 3Fjrrfct

t ,  cfT W T  ^ R IR  3fER-7}dler41 (3{T ÎttrM ) / ^  7R 0R  0 t  0 R
0T H ctfk  ftcRUI

(ii) 73R?0 3 k  ^ftcfR  c^trUiui T^TeW 3 k  MRcfc f R lfeoETT 3 fp fs jH  
SKI 3 Rld«K, 2021 0 t  'd^cKi 7f v k t  fc% l-Plcrdl ^  3 f^TR  *Jd£

0lfc|>S- 19 3>t cf3T  ̂7f ^  t  eft RT̂ cT 0 l d 7 ^llpHd ^fl cRTk^t TM?! 0W l 7f
# n t  Trfkr, oqrt^r %  ft% teR  0 t  tt$ 0  3p r t  m ?h

U lfW ^PT (IJH'̂ llJ-HUi) 5RT f k l t 0  11.09.19 0 t  ^ k f  ^TcRT TT^d m ^ \  fe lT - 
f ^ f f  3> 3 f^TR  y#r ^cRf) oq%T 50,000/- W f  eft 3 f ^  7T% 0T TfTcTH 
f^TT M ll^ ll,
W  W ^fcH  i%  3  %I? ttxt c f t f fe l9  TTFTef eft cTT#0 t

3 k  3 T O  I? ^  ̂  ̂ i t e - 19 ^  f M f ^ ^  1 ^  u fT ^ T 3 fik f 
3 fft^ [ cT0, ujf i f f  W ef f t ,  0 ^ 6 - 1 9  % 0KU| TR^ ^fcT0 mP^T) 
3 > fe n ? w ft7 ftftl
(iii) ^ T  TcR ^ d 0 i0  %  3fftfR  TR 2 d f t  %  H M cift 3>f T T S rtr 7Tft$fT
d ftw n fth

(iv) W T  7R 0R ! eft 3fiqftcf> 7TTd0ft d T d ft Enfft? 3 k  w  07dT
^flfft?  %  TPff T?0ef c T M * f f - 3 ^  WRTcTT eTTMT̂ ff ^  1 [0  3
^ ^ ^ f t e Z R R R  TITSR 3  31ldi{t|0 % 3 fftc fft  ̂ TT f t  f tc k d

(v) ' ^ k k  3{m ^r f t f t r  T r ft 3 ff? j^cT  3 fm 3 f f  n f t 0  ^  ^  fen? tt̂ t

'H^mdl 0T k fH T  TRT^3fRIRj/lR^3fRITi7j % TTH^gf f t  3fR [0 ^ f t  f t f t  
dlf^lJ 3 k  k f t  3fRRT3ft k  fen? TTvR £*RT 3ff?)0clH ftk T  f t  3ff?(0 ^ r f  3>t 

v ifk  ^Teff 0 t ^  71% TT^T 7R 0R  % 7RTT?Hf ^  vjII^H, ^  %
TRT^3|RTTq>tl

*****
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ANNEXURE R-5
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ANNEXURE R-6
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